The unaudited pro forma financial statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with:

• The audited financial statements and accompanying notes of Vital contained in Vital’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2022;

• The unaudited condensed financial statements and accompanying notes contained in Vital’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended March 31, 2023;

• The audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Driftwood Energy Partners, LLC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Driftwood
Energy Operating, LLC, Driftwood Energy Management, LLC and Driftwood Energy Intermediate, LLC (collectively, "Driftwood") for the year ended
December 31, 2022, which are included elsewhere in this filing; and

• The unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Driftwood for the three months ended March 31, 2023, which are included
elsewhere in this filing.

Vital Energy, Inc.
Pro forma condensed combined balance sheets

As of March 31, 2023
(in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Historical Transaction accounting adjustments

   Conforming   Driftwood   Pro forma
Vital Driftwood and reclass Acquisition combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 27,682 $ 2,492 $ (2,492) (a) $ (120,367) (c) $ 23,316
(3,999) (i)

120,000 (j)
Accounts receivable, net 147,071 6,803 (6,803) (a) — 147,071
Derivatives   39,109 — — — 39,109
Other current assets   15,804 — — — 15,804
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   — 3,961 (3,961) (a) — —

Total current assets   229,666 13,256 (13,256) (4,366) 225,300
Property and equipment:

Oil and natural gas properties:
Evaluated properties – full cost method   9,735,559 —  —  120,367 (e) 9,945,763

80,068 (f)
4,277 (g)
3,999 (i)
1,020 (h)

473 (k)
Proved oil and natural gas properties – successful
efforts method — 203,956 (203,956) (b) — —
Unevaluated properties not being depleted – full
cost method   50,142 — — — 50,142
Unproved oil and natural gas properties – successful
efforts method — 10,253 (10,253) (b) — —
Less: accumulated depletion and impairment   (7,401,480) — — — (7,401,480)
Accumulated depletion — (26,976) 26,976 (b) — —

Oil and natural gas properties, net 2,384,221 187,233 (187,233) 210,204 2,594,425
Midstream and other fixed assets, net 128,012 — — — 128,012

Property and equipment, net 2,512,233 187,233 (187,233) 210,204 2,722,437
Derivatives 26,448 — — — 26,448
Operating lease right-of-use assets 138,513 — — — 138,513
Other noncurrent assets, net   36,384 879 (879) (a) — 36,384

Total assets $ 2,943,244 201,368 $ (201,368) $ 205,838 $ 3,149,082

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 91,688 $ — $ — $ — $ 91,688
Accounts payable   — 3,545 (3,545) (a) — —
Accrued expenses — 225 (225) (a) — —
Accrued capital expenditures   67,221 — — — 67,221

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

1

Historical Transaction accounting adjustments

Conforming Driftwood Pro forma
Vital Driftwood and reclass Acquisition combined

Undistributed revenue and royalties 148,199 — — 473 (k) 148,672
Revenue payable   — 3,048 (3,048) (a) — —
Derivatives 1,686 — — 3,432 (g) 5,118
Current derivative liability   — 1,809 (1,809) (a) — —
Current portion of asset retirement obligations — 255 (255) (a) — —
Operating lease liabilities 48,434 — — — 48,434
Other current liabilities 34,279 — — — 34,279

Total current liabilities   391,507 8,882 (8,882) 3,905 395,412
Long-term debt, net 1,163,807 — — 120,000 (j) 1,283,807
Line-of-credit   — 49,461 (49,461) (a) — —
Asset retirement obligations 71,308 515 (515) (a) 1,020 (h) 72,328
Operating lease liabilities   87,301 — — — 87,301
Derivative liabilities — 500 (500) (a) 845 (g) 845
Other noncurrent liabilities   3,953 — — — 3,953

Total liabilities   1,717,876 59,358 (59,358) 125,770 1,843,646
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 170 — — 16 (d) 186
Additional paid-in capital 2,754,765 — — 80,052 (d) 2,834,817
Accumulated deficit   (1,529,567) — — — (1,529,567)
Members' equity — 142,486 (142,486) (a) — —
Members’ receivables — (476) 476 (a) — —

Total stockholders' equity   1,225,368 142,010 (142,010) 80,068 1,305,436

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,943,244 $ 201,368 $ (201,368) $ 205,838 $ 3,149,082

2

Vital Energy, Inc.
Pro forma condensed combined statements of operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Transaction accounting

adjustments
   Conforming   Driftwood   Pro forma

Vital Driftwood and reclass Acquisition combined
Revenues:

Oil sales $ 266,731  $ —  $ 20,171  (a) $ —  $ 286,902
NGL sales   33,006  —   1,182  (a) —  34,188
Natural gas sales 18,074  —  2,427  (a) —  20,501
Oil and natural gas sales, net   —  23,780   (23,780) (a) —  —
Sales of purchased oil 13,851  —  —  —  13,851
Other operating revenues 845  —  —  —  845

Total revenues 332,507  23,780  —  —  356,287
Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses   50,181  3,396   727  (j) —  54,304
Gathering and processing —  727 (727) (j) —  —
Production and ad valorem taxes 20,531   998 —  —  21,529
Transportation and marketing expenses   10,915  —   —  —  10,915
Costs of purchased oil 14,167  —  —  —  14,167
General and administrative   25,930   884   —  —  26,814
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   86,779  —   5,069  (d) 628  (i) 92,476
Depletion expense —  5,069  (5,069) (d) —  —
Accretion expense —   12 (12) (k) —  —
Exploration —   116 (116) (b) —
Other operating expenses, net 1,484  —  12  (k) 16  (i) 1,512

Total costs and expenses   209,987  11,202   (116) 644  221,717

Gain on disposal of assets, net 237  —  —  —  237

Operating income (loss)   122,757  12,578   116  (644) 134,807
Non-operating income (expense):

Gain on derivatives, net 20,490  —  2,967  (l) —  23,457
Realized loss on derivatives —  (1,916) 1,916  (l) —  —
Unrealized gain on derivatives   —  4,883   (4,883) (l) —  —
Interest expense (28,554) (1,170) 1,170  (c) (2,216) (g) (30,770)
Gain on sale of assets —  1,301  (1,301) (e) —  —
Other income, net 854  —  —  —  854

Total non-operating income (expense), net:   (7,210) 3,098   (131) (2,216) (6,459)
Income (loss) before income taxes 115,547  15,676  (15) (2,860) 128,348

Income tax expense:
Current (1,331) —  —  —  (h) (1,331)
Deferred (276) —  —  —  (276)

Total income tax expense   (1,607) —   —  —  (1,607)
Net income (loss) $ 113,940  $ 15,676  $ (15) $ (2,860) $ 126,741

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 6.93  $ 7.04
Diluted $ 6.89  $ 6.99

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   16,431  1,579  (f) 18,010
Diluted   16,545  1,579  (f) 18,124

3

Vital Energy, Inc.
Pro forma condensed combined statements of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
Historical Transaction accounting adjustments

Conforming Driftwood Pro forma
Vital Driftwood and reclass Acquisition combined

Revenues:
Oil sales $ 1,351,207  $ —  $ 73,215  (a) $ —  $ 1,424,422
NGL sales   234,613  —   6,492  (a) —  241,105
Natural gas sales 208,554  —  5,978  (a) —  214,532
Oil and natural gas sales, net   —  85,685   (85,685) (a) —  —

Sales of purchased oil 119,408  —  —  —  119,408
Other operating revenues 7,014  —  —  —  7,014

Total revenues 1,920,796  85,685  —  —  2,006,481
Costs and expenses:

Lease operating expenses   173,983  10,453   —  —  184,436
Production and ad valorem taxes 110,997  4,757  —  —  115,754
Transportation and marketing expenses   53,692  —   —  —  53,692
Costs of purchased oil 122,118  —  —  —  122,118
General and administrative   68,082  3,333   —  —  71,415
Organizational restructuring expenses 10,420  —  —  —  10,420
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   311,640  —   11,019  (d) 8,188  (i) 330,847
Depletion expense —  11,017  (11,017) (d) —  —
Depreciation expense   —  2   (2) (d) —  —
Accretion expense —  42  (42) (k) —  —
Impairment expense 40  —  —  —  40
Impairment of oil and natural gas properties —  1,005  (1,005) (e) —  —
Exploration —  143  (143) (b) —  —
Other operating expenses, net 8,583  —  42  (k) 70  (i) 8,695

Total costs and expenses   859,555  30,752   (1,148) 8,258  897,417
Loss on disposal of assets, net (1,079) —  —  —  (1,079)

Operating income (loss)   1,060,162  54,933   1,148  (8,258) 1,107,985
Non-operating income (expense):

Loss on derivatives, net (298,723) —  (14,647) (l) —  (313,370)
Realized loss on derivatives —  (18,855) 18,855  (l) —  —
Unrealized gain on derivatives   —  4,208   (4,208) (l) —  —
Interest expense (125,121) (2,934) 2,934  (c) (8,862) (g) (133,983)
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (1,459) —   —  —  (1,459)
Other income, net 2,155  —  —  —  2,155

Total non-operating income (expense), net:   (423,148) (17,581)   2,934  (8,862) (446,657)
Income (loss) before income taxes 637,014  37,352  4,082  (17,120) 661,328

Income tax expense:
Current (6,121) —  —  —  (h) (6,121)
Deferred 619  —  —  —  619

Total income tax expense   (5,502) —   —  —  (5,502)

Net income (loss) $ 631,512  $ 37,352  $ 4,082  $ (17,120) $ 655,826

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

4

Historical Transaction accounting adjustments

Conforming Driftwood Pro forma
Vital Driftwood and reclass Acquisition combined

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 37.88  $ 35.93
Diluted   $ 37.44  $ 35.55

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   16,672  1,579  (f) 18,251
Diluted   16,867  1,579  (f) 18,446

5

Vital Energy, Inc.

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

1.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared based on the historical consolidated financial
statements of Vital and the historical consolidated financial statements of Driftwood. The Driftwood Acquisition has been accounted for as an asset
acquisition in accordance with ASC 805. The fair value of the consideration paid by Vital and allocation of that amount to the underlying assets acquired,
on a relative fair value basis, will be recorded on Vital’s books as of the date of the closing of the Driftwood Acquisition. Additionally, costs directly related

[…]

Company, L.P. and Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc., respectively. The following unaudited pro forma combined proved reserve information is not
necessarily indicative of the results that might have occurred had the Driftwood Acquisition taken place on January 1, 2022, nor is it intended to be a
projection of future results. The accuracy of any reserve estimate is a function of the quality of available data and of engineering and geological
interpretation and judgment. Periodic revisions or removals of estimated reserves and future cash flows may be necessary as a result of a number of
factors, including reservoir performance, new drilling, crude oil and natural gas prices, changes in costs, technological advances, new geological or
geophysical data, changes in business strategies, or other economic factors. Accordingly, proved reserve estimates may differ significantly from the
quantities of crude oil and natural gas ultimately recovered. For both Vital and Driftwood the reserve estimates shown below were determined using the
average first day of the month price for each of the preceding 12 months for oil and natural gas for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Estimated oil and natural gas reserves
   As of December 31, 2022

Vital Driftwood   Pro forma combined
Estimated proved developed reserves:

Oil (MBbl) 70,333 7,321 77,654
Natural gas (MMcf) 464,567 17,340 481,907
Natural gas liquids (MBbl) 75,156 4,503 79,659

Total equivalent reserves (Mboe) 222,917 14,714 237,631
Estimated proved undeveloped reserves:

Oil (MBbl) 46,125 7,993 54,118
Natural gas (MMcf) 87,721 15,195 102,916
Natural gas liquids (MBbl) 18,656 4,003 22,659

Total equivalent reserves (Mboe) 79,401 14,529 93,930
Estimated proved reserves:

Oil (MBbl) 116,458 15,314 131,772
Natural gas (MMcf) 552,288 32,535 584,823
Natural gas liquids (MBbl) 93,812 8,506 102,318

Total equivalent reserves (Mboe) 302,318 29,243 331,561

______________________________________________________________________________
(1) BOE is calculated using a conversion rate of six Mcf per one Bbl.

(1)

(1)

(1)

10

Vital Energy, Inc.

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

The following table presents the Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows relating to the proved crude oil and natural gas reserves of
Vital and of the properties acquired in the Driftwood Acquisition on a pro forma combined basis as of December 31, 2022. The Pro Forma Combined
Standardized Measure shown below represents estimates only and should not be construed as the market value of either Driftwood’s crude oil and
natural gas reserves or the acquired crude oil and natural gas reserves attributable to the Driftwood Acquisition.

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows
(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2022

Vital Driftwood   Pro forma combined
Oil and gas producing activities:
Future cash inflows $ 16,343,468 $ 1,837,188 $ 18,180,656
Future production costs (4,136,380) (412,612) (4,548,992)
Future development costs (1,403,721) (178,013) (1,581,734)
Future income tax expense (1,587,677) (9,645) (1,597,322)

Future net cash flows 9,215,690 1,236,918 10,452,608
10% discount for estimated timing of cash flows (4,461,114) (641,526) (5,102,640)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 4,754,576 $ 595,392 $ 5,349,968

11

Vital Energy, Inc.

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

The following table sets forth the changes in the Standardized Measure of discounted future net cash flows attributable to estimated net proved crude oil
and natural gas reserves of Vital and Driftwood on a pro forma combined basis for the year ending December 31, 2022:

Changes in standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows
(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2022

Vital Driftwood Pro forma combined
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, beginning of
year $ 3,425,312 $ 336,164 $ 3,761,476
Changes in the year resulting from:
Sales, less production costs (1,468,946) (70,474) (1,539,420)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates (99,512) (1,309) (100,821)
Extensions, discoveries and other additions 667,859 264,981 932,840
Net change in prices and production costs 2,565,963 78,623 2,644,586
Changes in estimated future development costs (165,579) (16,792) (182,371)
Previously estimated development incurred capital expenditures during
the period

260,475 15,246 275,721

Acquisitions of reserves in place — — —
Divestitures of reserves in place (96,222) (26,279) (122,501)
Accretion of discount 371,625 33,888 405,513
Net change in income taxes (418,537) (2,019) (420,556)
Timing differences and other (287,862) (16,637) (304,499)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, end of year $ 4,754,576 $ 595,392 $ 5,349,968

12

EXHIBIT 99.4

March 30, 2023

Mr. Mickey Friedrich
Driftwood Energy Management, LLC
3625 North Hall Street, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75219

Dear Mr. Friedrich:

In accordance with your request, we have estimated the proved reserves and future revenue, as of December 31, 2022, to the Driftwood
Energy Management, LLC (Driftwood) interest in certain oil and gas properties located in Reagan and Upton Counties, Texas. We completed
our evaluation on or about the date of this letter. It is our understanding that the proved reserves estimated in this report constitute all of the
proved reserves owned by Driftwood. The estimates in this report have been prepared in accordance with the definitions and regulations of